Net exposure to cash fl ow interest rate risk 110,000 110,000

The interest rate swaps settle on a monthly basis and the Group settles the difference on a net basis. The interest rate swap

contracts are designated as cash fl ow hedges in order to reduce the Group’s cash fl ow exposure resulting from variable interest

rates on borrowings. The interest rate swap and the interest payments on the loan occur simultaneously and the amount deferred

in equity is recognised in profi t or loss over the period that the fl oating interest payments impact profi t or loss.

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities to interest rate risk.

The Group is using a sensitivity of 50 basis points as management considers this to be reasonable having regard to historic

movements in interest rates.

A positive number represents an increase in profi t or equity and a negative number a decrease in profi t or equity.

Interest rate risk

-50 bps +50 bps

Consolidated

Carrying

amount

$’000

Profi t

$’000

Other equity

$’000

Profi t

$’000

Other equity

$’000

At 30 June 2016

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 109,736 135 – (135) –

Total increase/(decrease) 135 – (135) –

Interest rate risk

-50 bps +50 bps

Consolidated

Carrying

amount

$’000

Profi t

$’000

Other equity

$’000

Profi t

$’000

Other equity

$’000

At 30 June 2015

Financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps 107 (98) (40) 98 40

Borrowings 139,461 182 – (182) –

Total increase/(decrease) 84 (40) (84) 40

(b) Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, who assess the Group’s short, medium and

long term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves,

banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash fl ows.

79

18 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

Financing arrangements

The Group had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period: